Maine law.
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AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY.-BAPTIST SOCIETY IN BERWICK. 

An !lot to inoorporate the Shapleigh lind Aoton Agrioultuml Sooiety. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep1'esentatives in Legis~ 
lature assembled, as follows: 

255 
OHAP.305. 

SECT. 1. Alfred Hull, Enoch VV. Bodwell, Ivory Bragdon, Ed~ Corporators. 

mund Goodwin, Edwin A. Moulton, Eleazer Thing, Horace Bodwell, 
John Lord, Ivory Goodwin, Cyrus Grant, Stephen Lary and J osb:ua 
B. Sanborn, together with such other persons as may join them, 
are hereby incorporated an agricultural society, to be known by Name Itnd 

the name of the Shapleigh and Acton Agricultural Society, with powers. 

power by that name to prosecute and defend Huits at law. 
SECT. 2. Said society is hereby established within the towns of Location. 

Shapleigh and Acton, in the county of York, with power to make Government. 

by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs not 
repugnant to the laws of the state, to take and hold property, real Capitltl. 

and personal, the annnal income of which shall not exceed one 
thousand dollars, to be applied to the advancement of agriculture Purpose. 

and mechanic arts within the said towns of Shapleigh and Acton. 
SECT. 3. Said society shall be under the same obligations and Obliglttions 

. 1 h . '1 and privileges. be entlt ed to t e powers and prlvl eges usually granted to similar It 
societies. 

SECT. 4. Alfred Hull and Enoch W. Bodwell are hereby author~ Organization. 

ized to call the first meeting of said society, by giving seven days 
previously to each member a written or verbal notice of the time 
and place of holding the aforesaid meeting. 

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved by the gov~ 
ernor. 

Approved Febrnary 19, 1861. 

An !lot grunting certltin powers to the Bltptist Sooiety, in Berwick. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Honse of Rep1'esentatives in Legis
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The Baptist Society in Berwick is authorized to sell 
and convey any and all its interest in real estate, and appropriate 
the proceeds thereof to the support of the minister 01' ministers 
who shall be hereafter settled over said society. 

SECT. 2. All acts and proceedings of said society done and had 
for the purpose of continuing its organization under the charter 
granted by the general court of Massachusetts, dated Fe,bruary 
twenty-second, seventeen hundred and ninety~six, are hereby de
clared valid for the purposes aforesaid. 
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